


GRANT SUBAWARD MODIFICATION

MAIL TO. Califomta Govemor's Office Of Emergency Services Check corract unit; 1. Subaward # VW15340100
3650 Schriever Ave Crimina) jusice » OV. SA VW § Children's
Mather, CA 95655, (Indicate umit on envelope) 2. Modification# 1

3 Subrecipientimplementing Agency: County of Fresno/Probation Depariment
4. Project Tile:  Victim Witness Assistance Program

5. Contact Person: Norabelle R. Elegado Phone: (559)600-1246 Fax (5659)600-1304
Emait Address: nelegado@co.fresno.ca.us 6. Performance Period: 7/1/15 to 6/30/16
7. Payment Mailing Address: 3333 E American Ave, Suite B, Fresno, CA 93725 [} Check hereif new.
3. Revision to Budget
Aﬁou":';'l";n : E:?-ramt Funds A-_ RBequired Match “ ]
Select . . = 5
o | e |t | oo | o | S [} 2050 | oo | o | o | 0B
L15 .VOCA $£357,708 - §$357,708 L $01$357.708
15 VﬂAO -L$_361133_‘__ Jr$361,133 — il ¥0 $361,1E
Rr— Fund i 50 $0
Yr Fund $0 $0
v fFma [ ] soff| s0| %0
Propossed &hange {add (+) or subfract {-) from budgeted amount}
15 VOCA | $237.223 i) $0($237.223
15 VWAQO 30 $0
v [P || s 50
'vv | Fund | $0 $0
vi Fund B s0| %0
Revised Allocation B |
s |voca  [sseaar]  so|  so[sseagafl[  so]  so $0 $0$594,931
15 VWAO $361,133 %0 $0|$361,133 $0 $0 $0 $0 $361,1H
Yr Fund £0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50
ve Fund $0] 50/ 50 $0 $0 so|  so|  so|  so
Yo |Fung T so B $0 $0 $0 so|  so|  so
9. Juslification for Modification: (If necessary, continue the justification on page 3.) Check to Totai

(70 Subrecipent Approvais

t Dirgctor Signature
¥ Cal OES M /
Cal OES Approval Signatures Y
Program Specialist Date " TUnit Chief Date
Grants Processing Date

Grant Subaward Modificalion — Cal OES 2-223 (Revised 8/2015)



W Cal OE

GOVERMNOR'S OFFICE
OF EMERQENCY SERYICES

Victim of Crime Act Victim Assistance Formula Grant 2015/2016 Increase
Supplemental Information Form

Please complete all information below and submit with the Cal OES Grant Subaward Amendment
or Grant Subaward Application.

1. Subrecipient Name: _County of Fresno

2. Grant Subaward #: VW15340100
3. Original Grant Subaward Amount (cash only): $718,841
4. VOCA Increase Amount (cash only): $237,223
5. Percent of Increase (increase cash amount + original cash amount): 33%

6. Please indicate what the increased funds will be used for, including an approximate percent
of funds used for each category chosen.

Projected Percent
of Increase
[] | Access to Services for Victims with Disabilities %
[ ] | Additional Programmatic Objectives (specify in narrative) %o
[] | Civil/Criminal I;é-éz;l“;ﬂxssistance - 7 %
[] | Clinical Therapy %
[ ] | Court Accompaniment Dog %
[[] | Data Collection Syste_r_r'ig o _ %
[ ] | Direct Financial Assistance %
> | Increased Staffing 80.31%
[ ] | Improving Community Coordination %
[ ] | Language Access Plans %
(< | Salary Increase - 19.69%
7|:] _Otl;;r, please specify: %

7. Do you anticipate an increase in services provided due to this increase? Yes ] No [ ]

8. Please provide a narrative description of your agency’s plan for use of additional funds.
The funds will be utilized to add three Victim Advocate positions who will provide a
comprehensvie array of direct services to victims of crime, including the fourteen mandatory
services and all ten of the optional servcies delineated in Penal Code Section 13835, 1t will



Supplemeniat Information Form
Page 2

also pay for the conversion of two existing Victim Advocate positions to Senior Victim
Advocate positions and salary increases for the Victim Advocate positions.



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

Suhrecipient: County of Fresno Subaward #: VW15240100

VOCA 15 MATCH VWAD 15

A. Personal Services — Salaries/Employee Benefits COST
Project Coordinator (Probation Services Manager) 1 @ 100% %0
Salary - {$2.941 x 26 pay period) = $78.466 $78.466 $76.466
Unemployment - 00018 of saiary - $74,466 x .00018 = $14 (will not clalm] $0
Ratirament - 62 47% of Salary {376,466 x 62 47% = $47.768) $47.768 $47.768
QASDI - 7.65% of Salary ($76,466 x 7.65% = £5,850) $5,850 $5.850
Heallh Insurance - $5,843 per annum per FTE $5,843 £5,843
Life & Disabilily Insurance - $292 par annum (Manager only) (wlll not claimj 30
Benefit Adminisiration - $113 per annum per FTE {will not claim) 0

SR. VICTIM WITNESS ADVOCATE 2 @ 100 % (Step 4)

Salary - ($1,590 x 7 pay period x 2 employees = $22,260) $22,260 $22 260
Salary - (31,746 x 5 pay penod x 2 employees = $17,480) $17,480 $17,480
Salary - ($1.866 x 14 pay penod x 2 employees = $52 246) $52,248 $52,248
Unemployment - .00016 of salary ($91,968 x .00018 = $17) (will not claim) B0
Rstirament - 62.47% of Salary ($91,988 x 62.47% = $57.465) 357 465 $57 465
OASDI - 7.65% ol Salary (381,988 x 7 65% = $7,037) $7.037 $7.037
Heaith Insurance - $5,843 per annum per FTE ($5,B43 x 2 = $11 686) $11,686 $11,666
Bensfil Administraion - $113 per annum per FTE (3113 x 2 = £226) (wll not claim) $0
VICTIM WITNESS ADVOCATE 1 @ 100 %

Satary - (81,590 x 7 pay period = $11,130) $11,130 $11,130
Salary - (31,748 x 18 pay period = $33.212) $33,212 $33,212
Unemploymant - 00018 of salary {$44,342 x 00018 = $8} (will not claim) 30
Reliremant - 62.47% of Salary ($44,342 x 62 47% = 327,700) $27.700 $27,700
OASDI - 7.85% of Salary ($44,342 x 7 65% = $3.392) 33,392 $3,392
Heaaith Insurance - $5,843 per annum per FTE {$5,843 x 1 = $5,843) $5,843 $5,843
Banelit Adminisiration - $113 per annum per FTE ($113 x 1 = $113 (wiil not claim) 20

VICTIM WITNESS ADVOCATE 2@ 100 %, RETIREMENT @ TIER 2

Salary - {$1,580 x 7 pay pencd x 2 employees = $22,260) $22,260 $22.7260
Salary - {$1,748 x 19 pay period x 2 employeas = $66,424) $66,424 $66.424
Unemployment - 00018 af salary ($88,684 x .00016 = $18) (will nol ¢claim) 30
Ratirement - 59.74% of Salary {388,684 x 59.74% = $52.980) $52.980 252 980
OASDI - 7.65% of Salary ($88,684 x 7.65% = 38,764} $5.784 $5.784
Health Insurance - $5,843 per annum per FTE - ($5,843 x 2 = $11.6686) $11,6868 $11,685
Benshit Adminisiration - $113par annum per FTE - {$113 x 2 = 3228) (will not claim} $0

VICTIM WITNESS ADVOCATE 2 @ 100 %, RETIREMENT @ TIER 5

Salery - ($1,322 x 7 pay period x 2 employees = $16,508) $18,508 £18,508
Salary - ($1,454x 19 pay period x 2 employess = $55,252) $10,122 $45.130 $55,252
Unemployment - 00018 of salary ($73,760 x 00018 = $12) (will not cleim) $0
Reurament - 49.01% of Salary ($73.760 x 49.01% = $36,150) $36,150 £36,150
QASDL - T 65% of Selary (373,760 x 7.85% = $5.259) $5,843 $5.643
Health Insurance - $5,843 per annum per FTE - ($5,843 x 2 = $11,686) $11,686 $11,688
Benefil Admmisiranon - 8113 per annum per FTE - ($113 x 2 = $226) {will not clalm) $0
$0
VICTIM WITNESS ADVOQCATE 1 @ 100 %, RETIREMENT @ TIER 5 30
Salary - {($1.243 x 7 pay period = 8,701} 8,701 £8701
Salary - ($1,410 % 19 pay period = $26.790) $26.790 $26,790
Unemployment - Q0018 of salary (535,491 x .00018 = 36) {will not clalm) 0
Relirement - 49.01% of Selary ($35.491 x 49.01% = $15,839) 317,394 $17.394
OASDI - 7 65% of Salary (335,491 x 7 85% = $2,472) $2.715 $2,715
Health Insurance - 5,843 per annum per FTE $5,843 $5,843
Benefit Administralion - $113 par annum per FTE (will not ¢lalm) 30
20
30
VICTHv WITNESS ADVOCATE 3 @ 100 %, STEP 5 RETIREMENT @ TIER 5 $0
Salary - ($1,406 x 7 pay perod X 3 EE = $29,526) $29.526 $20.526
Salary - (31,546 x 19 pay period X 3 EE = $83,122) {will only claim $76,811) $12,266 $64.545 $76.811
Unemploymant - .00018 of salary {$117,648 x .00018 = $21) (will not claim) 30
Retirameont - 49.0%% of Salary {$117,648 x 49.01% = $57 659) $57.659 $57 659
OASDL - 7.85% of Salary (8117 648 x 7.85% = $9,000) $9,000 $9,000
Health Insurance - $5,843 per snnum per FTE $17.529 $17.529
Benefit Administration - $113 per annum per FTE (will not claim) $0
PROGRAM TECHNICIAN 1 @ 85% 30
Salary - ($1,782 x 26 pay pencd x 85% = $39,382) (will enly claim $31,343) $231,343 $31,343
Unemgplayment - 00018 of salary ($39,382 x 00018 = $7) (will not claim) 30
Relirement - 52.47% of Salary (339,382 x 82.47% = $24,6802) {will not claim) $0
QASDI - 7.85% of Salary ($39,382 x 7 65% = $3,013) (will only clalm) 30
Hsalth Insurence - $5,843 per annum pear FTE (will not clalm) $0
Benelit Administration - $91 per annum per FTE {will not claim) £0
Personal Section Totals $594 831 5148, 12,400 $956,064
PERSONAL SECTION TOTAL $056,064

Cal OES 2-106a (Revised 7/2015)




BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

Subrecipient: County of Fresno

Subaward #: VW15340100

B. Operating Expenses

VOCA 15

MATCH | VWAO 15

COST

OPERATING SECTION TOTAL

50

$0

OPERATING SECTION TOTAL

Cal OES 2-106a (Revised 7/2015)




BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

Subrecipient: County of Fresno

Subaward #: VW15340100

C. Equipment

VOCA 15 | MATCH | VWAD 15

COST

Equipment Section Totals

$0 30 $0

EQUIPMENT SECTION TOTAL

Category Totals

Subaward Face Sheet

Same as Section 12G on the Grant

$594,931 | $148,733 | $212,400

Total Project Cost*

Cal OES 2-108a (Revised 7/2015)



Amendment to Grant Award Agreement with the State of California, Governor’s Office of Emergency
Services to increase the grant funding amount for the Victim of Crime Act Victim Assistance Formula
Grant, effective July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

Reviewed and Recommended for Approval

/’7 Ry
y

%JW/ f f\é:z Date: Z"E("’/,é

Rick Chavegz, Chief Probation Officer

Approved as to Legal Form:
Daniel C. Cederborg, County Counsel

Mo Pl e
By & ~S et ) Date:_ < = 3 /1
DQW

Approved as to Accounting Form:
Vicki Crow, Auditor-Controller-Treasurer/Tax Collector

By Q&«Z(_&M\ﬁf Date: ‘R/b/—/é





